
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Date Not Specified 

 
Dear Councillor  
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Meeting of the Full Town Council at which your 
attendance is summoned, will be held at the Bitton House, Bitton Park Road, 
Teignmouth, TQ14 9DF on Tuesday, 8th November, 2022 at 6.00 pm to transact the 
business specified in the following Agenda as set out. 
 
 
 
 
Iain Wedlake 
Town Clerk 

Distribution:  The Mayor and Members of Teignmouth Town Council as follows: 
 
Councillors I Palmer (Chair), J Atkins (Vice-Chair), R Ash, B Cox, D Cox, A Henderson, 
D Matthews, Orme, R Phipps, S Russell, C Williams and P Williams 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

For information – to be taken as read: 
 
1 Declarations of Interest – Members are reminded that they should declare any 

interests at agenda item 3 in respect of the items to be considered and are also 
advised that the timescale to alter their stated interests with the District 
Council’s Monitoring Officer is 28 days. 
 

2 Items requiring urgent attention – to consider those items which, in the 
opinion of the Committee Chair, should be considered by the meeting as matter 
of urgency (if any). To be taken at the end of the meeting.  Any items not listed 
on the agenda and decisions made may be open to legal challenge. 
 

3  The Freedom of Information Act 2000 deems that all information held by this 
Council should be freely available to the public unless it falls under one of 23 
exemptions.   
 

4 The Data Protection Act 2018 precludes this Authority from publishing the 
names, addresses or other private information of individuals unless written 
permission is given by the individual for such details to be made public.  
Therefore, where necessary, personal details have been removed from the 
papers attached to ensure that information held is available, but individuals are 
protected. 
 

5 Mobile telephones Councillors and members of the public are requested to 
ensure that mobile phones are switched to ‘silent’ during the meeting to avoid 
disruption. 
 

6 Recording this meeting will be recorded. 
 

7 Public Participation: 
 Members of the public will be given an opportunity to address Councillors 

present at this meeting regarding agenda items, at the discretion of the 
Chairman.  Members of the public will also be given an opportunity to discuss 
Town Council activities not on the current agenda after the close of the 
meeting.  The comments of members of the public and electors of the parish 
who speak before the start of the meeting or following the close of the meeting 
will not form part of the Minutes of the meeting. 

 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
  

Council in formal session - Part 1 
  

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF TEIGNMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Town Council to be held on Tuesday, 8 
November 2022 at 6.00pm in the Council Chambers, Bitton House to transact the 
business as specified in the agenda below.  
  
Please note;   
Under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulation 2014, this meeting has been 
advertised as a public meeting and as such could be filmed or recorded by 
broadcasters, the media, or members of the public.  
  
The 
public are welcomed at Teignmouth Town Council meetings. Members of the public 
are invited to ask questions or raise issues relevant to the work of the Town 
Council. 15 minutes is set aside for public participation and individual 
speakers are restricted to 3 minutes. Public participation is not part of the 
formal business of the Town Council however, a note will be made of matters 
raised and recorded within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
Members 
of the public wishing to speak are to submit questions or statements in writing 
to the Town Clerk no less than 3 days before the date of the meeting.  
  
I 
Wedlake  
Clerk  
  
  
AGENDA 
Council not in Formal Session 
  
For Councillors and Members of the Public  
Prior 
to the commencement of the Full Council meeting, for those who wish to do so, 
there will be a short period of reflection or prayer given by the appointed 
Mayoral Chaplain to which all are invited  
  
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Questions and 
Statements Public Time  
In accordance with Standing Order No. 3j, 
the Mayor will invite members of the public present to ask questions 
or make statements   
  
Registered to speak; V Rudge 
  
Police Report  
To receive a report from our local Policing team  
  
County 
Councillor Reports (if any)  
To receive reports from Devon County Councillors representing 
Teignmouth  
  
District 
Councillor Reports (if any)  
To receive reports from Teignbridge District Councillors 
representing Teignmouth  
  
Town 
Councillor Reports (if any)  
To receive reports from Town Councillors  
  
Reports from 
Outside Bodies   
To hear reports from any outside bodies including those of which the member is the 
Town Council nominated representative  
  
Presentations 
from Outside Bodies  
  
  
1. Use of Mobile Phones   
 

In accordance with Minute 30, mobile phones be limited to personal use only (in case of 
emergencies) and in which case the Councillor is to leave the room to respond.  Councilors 
must switch their mobile phones to silent during the meeting to avoid disruption 
  

2. The Freedom of Information Act 2000   
 

Deems that all information held by this Council should be freely available to the public unless it 
falls under one of 23 exemptions. 
  

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3. Apologies for Absence   
 

To receive, note and where requested, approve the reasons for apologies for absence. 
  

4. Business (if any) especially brought forward by the Mayor   
  
5. Mayor’s Announcements   
  
6. Clerks report  (Pages 9 - 10) 
  

Items requiring Approval 
  

7. Presentation of the final version of the Teignmouth Regeneration Strategy   
 

To approve the strategy as presented 
  

8. To appoint a representative to the chamber of commerce   
 

To appoint a councillor to represent the town council at 6 chamber meetings per year. (The 
request is that they are not an existing member of the chamber)  
  

9. Minutes  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

To approve, sign and adopt the minutes of the Town Council meeting held on 11th October 
2022. 
  

10. Finance Sub-Committee   
 

To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2022 – To follow 
  

11. The Public Sector Deposit Fund (CCLA)   
 

To approve the replacement of the named signatory with the current town clerk Mr I 
Wedlake 
  

12. Teignmouth Neighbourhood Plan update  (Pages 13 - 66) 
 

To receive an update from the chair of the NHP and to agree a budget contingency of 
£2,000 for queries that might arrise as a result of the final submission. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

13. Data Protection Act 2018   
 

Precludes this authority from publishing the names, addresses or other private information 
of individuals unless written permission is given by the individual for such details to be made 
public. Therefore, where necessary, personal details have been removed from the 
papers attached to ensure that information held is available, but individuals 
are protected. 
  

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public (If required)   
 

Members are recommended to move and approve the following resolution:  
  

“To move that in view of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted viz; information where public disclosure at this time may be 
prejudicial to the good business of the Council it is in the public interest that 
they be temporarily excluded, and they are instructed to withdraw in 
accordance with Standing Order 3 g.”  

  
Council in formal session – Part 2 
  

15. Date of Next meeting   
 

Next Meeting – 8th December 2022 
  

Page 6



Town Clerks report 

State of the Administration meeting 

Thanks to all who attended, and if it proved useful, I am quite happy to repeat the process if desired. 

Finance 

The interim internal audit has been concluded and the draft report contains nothing we were not 
aware of and no showstoppers, the final report will go to finance in due course. 

The following date have now been set for the compiling of this and next year’s budgets. 

28/10  Officers 

4/11 Officers 

11/11 Officers 

18/11 Officers & Chair of Finance 

 Informal meetings with councillors 

13/12 Full council to approve 22/23 & 23/24 Budgets 

10/01 Backstop for full council to approve 23/24 budget 

Staffing 

As staffing is now at the correct full compliment and Caretaking has been brought back “inhouse” 

Events 

Fireworks went off well and we will be instigating a review and joint meetings with Shaldon as to 
next year’s format. Thanks to all who helped out 

Armistice & Remembrance are currently all in hand. 

Christmas lights, the tree is booked and will be erected on 14/11   

Bitton House security 

Both the intruder alarm upgrade and access control on strategic doors has been successfully 
completed. 

Den toilets 

Verbal update to be given at the meeting 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMITTEENAME 
 

MEETINGDATELEGAL 
 
 

Present:  
 

ChairPresentList in the Chair 

 Councillors MembersPresentShortSubsRolesList 
Also in Attendance: 
 Councillors GuestInattendanceShortList 

 
 

Officers: OfficerPresentTi
tlesCells 

  

 
Apologies:  
 

MemberApologiesShortList 

 
 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: MeetingActualTimeRange  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

MeetingDate 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Teignmouth Town Council is requested to: 
 
1 Note the completion and content of the Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group Regulation 14 

Pre-submission Draft Document, listing the responses received from the 6-week consultation 
period, the Steering Group agreed Responses and the need to make changes where 
nec
[...]
ive use of 
upper floors in existing premises but the need for 
this should be considered flexibly and be 
appropriate to the needs of the business. In 
many cases this type of change to use of an 
upper floor is unlikely to require planning 
permission and therefore does not require a 
policy to support it.” In this part of the Plan, the 
text is saying that the use of upper floors should 
be treated flexibly, for use by businesses and 
change of use as flats. Policy TCR2 allows change 
of use to a dwelling on upper floors, as long as 
the tests set out are met. These tests are 
reasonable, to allow the opportunity for such 
spaces on upper floors to be brought into a 
commercial use in the first instance. This priority 
is appropriate for the town centre to help 
manage change should the town centre “offer” 
change and contract in the coming years.  Policy 
HO2 is clear in the support it offers for change of 
use to residential in the town centre area.  
Reasoning in the Plan is therefore not considered 
to be “unsound”. We do not consider that any 
changes are necessary as a result of the 
comments made. 
 
Comments copied in TCR section. 

15  General 
hsg/devt 
+ TAP 

The town’s roads and transport infrastructure are often busy, congested and 
sometimes overburdened, not just in summer, but sometimes throughout the 
year. Significant further development that would exacerbate these need to be 

Comments noted. We agree that this is an issue 
in the town. The Plan does not propose 
additional development. 

None. 

P
age 28



17 

Respondent 
number1 and 

/ or 
Organisation 

Section / 
Page / 
Policy  

Respondent Comment Steering Group Response 

Change to Plan 
text, policy, or 

evidence base, if 
any 

avoided, with solutions found to ease some of the existing transport and car-
parking issues.   

15  
 

General 
hsg + 
Flood 
Risk/NE 

There is little to no room for further new development on steep slopes 
around the town that could be developed, witho
[...]
efore support greater and more active use of 
upper floors in existing premises but the need for 
this should be considered flexibly and be 
appropriate to the needs of the business. In 
many cases this type of change to use of an 
upper floor is unlikely to require planning 
permission and therefore does not require a 
policy to support it.” In this part of the Plan, the 
text is saying that the use of upper floors should 
be treated flexibly, for use by businesses and 
change of use as flats. Policy TCR2 allows change 
of use to a dwelling on upper floors, as long as 
the tests set out are met. These tests are 
reasonable, to allow the opportunity for such 
spaces on upper floors to be brought into a 
commercial use in the first instance. This priority 
is appropriate for the town centre to help 
manage change should the town centre “offer” 
change and contract in the coming years.  Policy 
HO2 is clear in the support it offers for change of 
use to residential in the town centre area.  
Reasoning in the Plan is therefore not considered 
to be “unsound”. We do not consider that any 
changes are necessary as a result of the 
comments made. 
 
 
See p.69 which outlines preference which include 

P
age 38



27 

Respondent 
number1 and 

/ or 
Organisation 

Section / 
Page / 
Policy  

Respondent Comment Steering Group Response 

Change to Plan 
text, policy, or 

evidence base, if 
any 

 
 
Similarly, the continued reluctance to plan for the conversion of the hospital 
site to residential is unjustified given the absence of any specific or 
costed  proposals for continued health use by the NHS. The site is well placed 
for transport and local services; would be attractive and affordable for young 
people whose accommodation needs are not currently met, and would alleviate 
pressure on development of out of town sites with no or very few  facilities and 
prevent the environmental damage which would result from the development of 
Higher Holcombe or Buddleford farm

Minutes of the meeting


Teignmouth Town Council 

 
1 

Minutes of a Meeting of  
Teignmouth Town Council 

Held at Bitton House, Teignmouth on 
Tuesday, 8th November, 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
Councillors J Atkins, B Cox, D Cox, I Palmer, R Phipps, S Russell, C Williams and P Williams 

 

Absent: 
Councillors D Matthews and J Orme 

 

In attendance: 
Iain Wedlake – Town Clerk 
Francasca Womack – Admin and Finance Officer 

 
The following minutes will be considered for approval at the next meeting of the Town Council 

and may be subject to change until that time. 
 

Part I 
 
33 COUNCIL NOT IN FORMAL SESSION  

 
For Councillors and Members of the Public  
Prior to the commencement of the Full Council meeting, for those who wish to do so, 
there will be a short period of reflection or prayer given by the appointed 
Mayoral Chaplain to which all are invited  
  

34 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS PUBLIC TIME  
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 3j, 
the Mayor will invite members of the public present to ask questions 
or make statements   
  
Registered to speak; Members of the public who spoke on Pay and Display.  
  
Police Report  
To receive a report from our local Policing team  
  
County 
Councillor Reports (if any)  
To receive reports from Devon County Councillors representing 
Teignmouth  
 
Cllr D. Cox gave a report about DCC and TDC giving a brief outline about what is going on 
with both councils and what is going to be happening in the future.  



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
2 

 
Cllr M. Wrigley DCC – Gave a verbal report regarding some changes that are currently 
getting made around the area. He did the same for TDC as well. 
  
District 
Councillor Reports (if any)  
To receive reports from Teignbridge District Councillors 
representing Teignmouth  
  
Town 
Councillor Reports (if any)  
To receive reports from Town Councillors  
  
Reports from 
Outside Bodies   
To hear reports from any outside bodies including those of which the member is the 
Town Council nominated representative  
  
Presentations 
from Outside Bodies  
  
  

35 USE OF MOBILE PHONES  
 
Taken as read 
 

36 THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 
Taken as read 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ash, and Henderson.  
  

38 BUSINESS (IF ANY) ESPECIALLY BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE MAYOR  
 
None. 
 

39 MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

40 CLERKS REPORT  
 
Town Clerks report 
State of the Administration meeting 



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
3 

Thanks to all who attended, and if it proved useful, I am quite happy to repeat the process 
if desired. 
Finance 
The interim internal audit has been concluded and the draft report contains nothing we 
were not aware of and no showstoppers, the final report will go to finance in due course. 
The following date have now been set for the compiling of this and next year’s budgets. 
28/10   Officers 
4/11     Officers 
11/11   Officers 
18/11   Officers & Chair of Finance 
            Informal meetings with councillors 
13/12   Full council to approve 22/23 & 23/24 Budgets 
10/01   Backstop for full council to approve 23/24 budget 
Staffing 
As staffing is now at the correct full compliment and Caretaking has been brought back 
“inhouse” 
Events 
Fireworks went off well and we will be instigating a review and joint meetings with Shaldon 
as to next year’s format. Thanks to all who helped out 
Armistice & Remembrance are currently all in hand. 
Christmas lights, the tree is booked and will be erected on 14/11   
Bitton House security 
Both the intruder alarm upgrade and access control on strategic doors has been 
successfully completed. 
Den toilets 
Verbal update to be given at the meeting 
  

41 PRESENTATION OF THE FINAL VERSION OF THE TEIGNMOUTH REGENERATION STRATEGY  
 
Keir Duffin  (DCC)  
Keir gave the final version of the Teignmouth Regeneration Strategy. 
The final version was agreed.  
  
Proposed Cllr D. Cox Seconded Cllr Russel. Unanimous  
 

42 TO APPOINT A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
 
Keith Underhill gave a presentation at the start of the meeting.  
Cllr Atkins put herself forward as a representative to the chamber of commerce. 
  
Proposed Cllr Phipps Seconded Cllr P Williams. Unanimous  
 

43 MINUTES  
 
There were no minutes to be approved at this meeting due to a corruption in the minutes 
data file, carried over to next full council meeting.  
 



Teignmouth Town Council 

 
4 

44 FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Minutes to follow.  
All the payments from 1st April till end September produced for approval. 
  
Proposed – Cllr D Cox, seconded – Cllr Atkins. Unanimous 
 

45 THE PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSIT FUND (CCLA)  
 
The council discussed changing the account signatory to the current clerk. 
  
Proposed – Cllr D Cox.  
Seconded – Cllr Phipps.  
  
Resolved unanimously that the account signatory be changed to the current clerk. 
 

46 TEIGNMOUTH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE  
 
Cllr Atkins had a handout for everyone to read  
 
To receive an update from the chair of the NHP and to agree a budget contingency of 
£2,000 for queries that might arise as a result of the final submission. 
  
Proposed – Cllr P Williams, Seconded – Cllr Phipps. Unanimous  
 

47 DATA PROTECTION ACT 2018  
 
Taken as read 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (IF REQUIRED)  
 
Not required  
 

49 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
13th December 18:00 Council chambers. 
 
The meeting was closed by the Mayor at 7.18 pm  

 
 
 
............................................................... 
Cllr Iain Palmer - MAYOR OF TEIGNMOUTH 


